
“Together…educating with excellence, inspiring each learner for life.” Okemos Public Schools, Okemos, Michigan

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. Based on board policy, the board of education may revise this agenda and 
may take up other issues at the meeting.

7:00 PM MEETING AGENDA
Monday, February 13, 2023

Community Conference Rm

CALL TO ORDER
Tom Buffett, Katie Cavanaugh, Shulawn Doxie, Mary Gebara, Melanie Lynn, Andrew Phelps and Jayme Taylor

WELCOME AND MEETING FORMAT
Welcome to this regular meeting of the Okemos Board of Education held in public for the purpose of conducting 
the business of the school board.

There are two opportunities for public comment: Citizens who wish to address agenda or non-agenda items will 
have an opportunity at the beginning of the meeting, as well as near the end of the meeting. In-person individuals 
who wish to address the board must complete a blue form, located with the agendas near the room entrance, and 
present it to the board’s secretary prior to the start of the agenda item. Virtual participants must submit their name 
and address in a message through the chat box located in Zoom’s meeting controls prior to the start of the agenda 
item.  

At the appropriate point in the agenda, the board president will call upon individuals who have submitted a blue 
card or chat message and that individual’s microphone will be un-muted for their comments.

PRESENTATION - District Incidents Follow Up
Superintendent Hood will provide information regarding the incidents impacting the district the week of February 
6th.

Discussion Moved Forward -Delegation of Authority
Finance Director Elizabeth Lentz will provide background information regarding the Delegation of Authority 
inspection requirements. 

Adequate Information to Proceed
Board policy 8344.1 Adequate Information to Proceed indicates that it is the policy of the board not to take action 
on an item the first time it is brought to the attention of the board at a public meeting. 

That the board waive policy 8344.1 requirements and take action on the Delegation of Authority 
documentation.

CITIZENS ADDRESS AGENDA AND NON-AGENDA ITEMS
At this time in the meeting, citizens have an opportunity to address the board regarding items of interest that that 
may or may not be part of the evening’s agenda.  Citizens are required to limit comments to three minutes, except 
when this requirement is waived by the board president during the meeting.  A designated timekeeper will 
communicate to the individual who is addressing the board at three minutes. The board highly values public 
comment and input; however, the board meeting format is designed to facilitate the evening’s agenda and, 
therefore, restricts board members from engaging in conversation with speakers or immediately responding to 
questions.  Questions and concerns may be addressed by the board later in the agenda and may be assigned for 
follow-up by the board or superintendent at a later date.

HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT REPORTS/REQUESTS

Board of Education
Mary Gebara
President, 2022-2023

Okemos Public Schools
board@okemosk12.net
http://okemosk12.net
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The high school student representative will highlight events and issues of interest and take questions from the 
board.

SUPERINTENDENT REPORTS/REQUESTS
The superintendent will highlight events and issues of interest and take questions from the board.

BOARD REPORTS/REQUESTS
The board will acknowledge receipt of correspondence.
Individual board members may highlight other events and issues of interest and request follow-up on other matters 
of concern.

ACTION ITEMS
Within Action Items, there is a Consent Agenda to expedite the business of the board which groups 
a number of items together to be dealt with by one action of the board. However, items in the 
consent agenda may be extracted by individual board member request for further discussion or 
clarification.

CONSENT AGENDA
In an effort to expedite the business of the board of education, but in no way meant to diminish the 
importance of each item, a Consent Agenda has been developed.

That the board approve items 1 through 5 for immediate implementation and appropriate action. 
Item 1: Approval of the Minutes of the Regular Meeting of January 23, 2023; Item 2: Approval of 
the Minutes of the Special Meeting of January 24, 2023; Item 3: Approval of the Minutes of the 
Executive Session Meeting of January 24, 2023; Item 4: Acknowledge receipt of the January 
financial statement and approve payment of bills for January; Item 5: Acknowledge receipt of the 
leave of absence report and approve the requested leave of absence for Erika Parsons, 4th Grade 
Teacher at Hiawatha for the period of April 17, 2023 through June 9, 2023.

OTHER ACTION ITEMS
The Other Action Items require additional discussion prior to board action.

Montessori School of Choice
The board has reviewed the recommended openings to be advertised for the PPK-8th Public Montessori 
enrollment in the Okemos Public Schools.  If approved, there will be a 15-day window for enrollment beginning 
March 1, 2023.

That the board approve the following recommended number of PPK-8 Public Montessori school-of-
choice openings for potential enrollment: Kindergarten-2 openings; Grades 1 and 2- 0 openings; 
Grades 3 and 4- 1 opening; Grades 5 and 6 - 10 openings; and Grades 7 and 8 - 10 openings.

2022-223 Amended Budget
Each year, the budget which is approved by the board of education in June is reviewed periodically throughout the 
school year and may be amended to reflect an update in revenue and expenditures. The latest proposed 
amendments were reviewed by the board during its meeting on January 23, 2023.

That the board approve the amended 2022-2023 budget (Roll Call).

Delegation of Authority
School districts may elect to have the plan review of school construction projects and inspections 
conducted by local building departments.   For this to happen, both the school district and the unit of 
government(s) must execute the application, Request for Annual Delegation of School Plan Review 
and Inspection Authority to a Local Unit of Government Enforcing Agency.  Absent approval of the 



completed application the State of Michigan, Bureau of Construction Codes has responsibility for 
construction code enforcement of school buildings within that unit of government.

That the Board approve the delegation of school plan review and inspections to Meridian Charter 
Township.

Bond Bid Resolution
On November 28th, the Board authorized the Superintendent to initiate the process for the competitive sale of the 
2023 School Building and Site Bonds, Series I.  On January 31st, the district’s financial advisor, PFM Group, 
published the notice of sale.  The bond sale occurred at 11:00 a.m. on Thursday, February 9th.   The Board will 
consider a resolution accepting the lowest interest cost bid and designating the paying agent-bond registrar.

That the board waive the reading and adopt the resolution to accept the bid by BOK Financial 
Securities, Inc.; and appoints the Huntington National Bank as the Paying Agent-Bond Registrar. 
(Roll Call).

DISCUSSION ITEMS
Discussion items are intended to provide an opportunity for review of material and interaction 
concerning the individual items.  Action is not taken during the board meeting.  Discussion items 
may be acted upon by the Board of Education at a later date. The board president may move a 
discussion item forward in the meeting agenda to facilitate timely discussion and/or community 
input on that discussion item.

2023-2024 Budget Development
Finance Director Elizabeth Lentz will provide information regarding the development of the 2023-2024 budget, 
including preliminary assumptions.

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC
At this time in the meeting, citizens have an opportunity to address the board regarding any item(s) 
of interest. Individual comments at this time will be limited to three minutes but may be extended at 
the discretion of the board president.  A designated timekeeper will communicate to the individual 
who is addressing the board at three minutes.  The board highly values public comment; however, 
our meeting format does not allow the board to engage in conversation with speakers.  Questions or 
concerns may be assigned for follow-up by the board or the administration at a later date.
 

OTHER MATTERS

ADJOURN



Community Update 
on Recent Events

Okemos Board of Education 2/13/23



‘I feel safe:’ Okemos 
students return to classes
Mark Johnson,   Lansing State Journal

Agenda

➢ Review of Incidents 

➢ Gratitude

➢ Proactive Measures

➢ Opportunity for 

Learning

➢ Community Support

https://www.lansingstatejournal.com/story/news/2023/02/09/okemos-public-schools-students-return-to-classes/69888381007/
https://www.lansingstatejournal.com/story/news/2023/02/09/okemos-public-schools-students-return-to-classes/69888381007/


Review of Incidents Law Enforcement:

● Chief Ken Plaga
● Sheriff Scott Wrigglesworth



OKEMOS HIGH SCHOOL

Swatting incident
All schools locked down and dismissed early.
Chippewa 7th graders on bus to camp returned to district.

TUESDAY

ALL SCHOOLS - No school (district)

Mental health support for staff and students/families 
After school activities resumed
Chippewa 7th grade camp resumed

WEDNESDAY

ALL SCHOOLS

Mental health support for staff and students at all 
schools, therapy dogs at Cornell & OHS

 

THURSDAY

CORNELL & OHS

Mental health support for staff and students, including 
therapy dogs

FRIDAY

CORNELL

Alleged death by suicide on school grounds
Preparations made to support students & staff on 
Tuesday.  Due to swatting incident, this was delayed.

MONDAYOverview of February 6-10



Key Points District emergency response protocol & Law 
Enforcement resulted in the following 
actions:

● All schools were locked down 
immediately by administration. 

● Law enforcement presence at all sites 
were students present. 

● Communications were coordinated 
through law enforcement. 

○ Accuracy of communications 
critical

○ Occurred promptly once law 
enforcement provided go ahead 

● Family reunification was prioritized 
across the district. 



Gratitude - First Responders

● Ingham County Sheriff’s Office

● Michigan State Police

● East Lansing Police Department

● Lansing Police Department

● Michigan State University Police and Public Safety

● Lansing Township Police Department

● Federal Bureau of Investigations

● Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms

● Michigan Department of Natural Resources

● Meridian Township Fire Department

● East Lansing Fire Department



Gratitude - Okemos Public Schools

ALL STAFF AND DEPARTMENTS

● Okemos Education Association

● Association of Okemos Administrators

● Custodial & Maintenance Staff

● Food Service Staff

● Okemos Transportation Association

● Media and Technology Staff

● Leadership, Directors

● Select Staff

● Childcare Teachers and Staff

● Librarians

● Paraprofessionals and Aides

● Guest Teachers

● Administrative Assistants and Clerks

● Okemos Woof Pack



Gratitude - Community Partners

● Caregivers for their patience as we worked 
through protocols and systems and had to 
adapt frequently

● Ingham Intermediate School District

● Dean Transportation

● 2|42 Community Church

● Jackson Northwest, Grand Ledge Public 
Schools, Canines for Change, and Veteran 
Service Dogs for providing their therapy 
dogs to Cornell and OHS.

● Local businesses

● EduStaff

● Sparrow and McLaren hospitals for 
preparing for what could have been the 
worst. 

.



OPS Strategic Approach

5. Increase understanding, awareness, and acceptance of visible and invisible 
social/emotional health and related matters.

6. Further identity and develop policies, procedures, and practices that promote 
healthy students and staff, safe schools, and a strong culture of understanding and 
inclusiveness for all.

7. Implement additional proactive strategies to assist students, families, and staff in 
accessing school social emotional supports and outside mental health services. 

10A. Provide safe, secure and well maintained learning environments. Evaluate 
condition and safety of current facilities, grounds, technology, resources. 



Current Safety & 
Security Measures

Per best practices and expert recommendations, the 
following measures have been implemented over the last 
few years:

● Emergency Operations Plans
● Hired experts to assess practices (SEC, Coggins)

○ Bi Weekly meetings with district team occurring
● Drills- fire, tornado, lockdown, cardiac response drills
● Partnership with MTP on drills
● MERT response teams
● Run, Hide, Fight training 
● Cameras
● Panic buttons 
● Buzzer systems 
● Electronic door locks
● Door numbering
● Radios 
● 3M Film on windows/doors
● BrightArrow communications
● Design and implementation of secure vestibules
● Connection to Tower-Pinkster, Christman, Veridus
● General School Security Grants
● SRO, School Mapping Grants 
● Summer active shooter exercises in schools
● Walkthroughs and visits by MTP
● OPS Code of Conduct

NOTE: FOR SECURITY PURPOSES
NOT ALL MEASURES ARE SHARED 

- Prevention/Threat Assessment with Dr. 
Margaret Coggins 

- Facilities/Response with Jason Russell, 
SEC 



Based on best practices, the following measures 
have been implemented over the last few years:

● Trauma-informed practices
● Threat Assessment practices
● Youth Mental Health First Aid
● Signs of Suicide
● Addition of counselors, Student Support 

Advisors
● SEL curriculum 
● My SAEBRS screening tool 
● Increase funded student clubs
● Bullying, Title IX investigations
● Restorative measures
● Release of Information for coordinated 

supports
● Inclusion of SEL standards on elementary 

report cards 
● Neurosequential Model for Education (brain 

science)
● Okemos Woof Pack
● Keep the Pack Safe Event 

○ (distribution of trigger locks)

Supporting the 
Whole Student



Jason Russell
Secure Education Consultants ● Former Secret Service agent

● Provides security assessments to 
schools, businesses and organizations

● Assists during crisis situations, including 
mass shootings and security threats

● Working with the Michigan Legislature to 
bring forward critical funding for K-12 site 
assessments

● Serves on Michigan’s School Safety and 
Mental Health Commission

● National speaker on emergency 
preparedness

Consulting with District Since 2021



Dr. Margaret Coggins
M. H. Coggins & Associates

● Over 30 years of specialized experience in 
the prevention of targeted violence, threat 
assessment, behavioral analysis, and 
change management

● Subject matter expert in workplace 
violence prevention programs; school and 
campus safety

● Approach emphasizes proactive 
prevention and intervention strategies to 
mitigate risk

● Consults on best practices to achieve 
safety and security objectives. 

● In the aftermath of 9/11, Dr. Coggins was 
appointed as a Deputy Assistant Director 
of the Federal Air Marshal Service.

Consulting with District Since 2022



Opportunity for 
Learning and 
Sharing

Opportunity for Learning

- Meridian Township Police
- Experts will guide debrief with Okemos
- Process for feedback with staff, law 

enforcement and community (update to 
be shared as specifics are known )

Opportunity for Sharing
- Continued learning & training for staff
- Community sharing 

(Not all learnings will be shared publicly)
- Countywide sharing with other districts 

and law enforcement, and beyond



Tentative Process
& Timeline

Goal: Gather feedback, identify themes and develop 
actionable next steps

Responding Agencies Feedback

Jason Russell has been asked to coordinate feedback with 
all law enforcement agencies on behalf of the district. 

District Feedback

- Weeks of February 13 and 20th

Meet with Security Experts to develop feedback

 process for district 

- Monday, February 27th

Jason Russell, District Parent Council, 12-2:30 pm, 
OHS

Dr. Coggins, Board Meeting, 7pm 



Community 
Support

Build and maintain relationships
Coach, volunteer, mentor, share

Secure your firearms
ATF Report

Support the mental & physical health 
of our children 

Use your voice
See something, say something
Provide feedback to OPS, communicate 
with elected officials



OPS Security Assessment Summary- SEC
“SEC believes that the Okemos Public School District has done a 
remarkable job in developing and executing extremely 
comprehensive safety and security plans, and it currently provides 
very safe and secure environments for its staff and students. 
It was obvious to SEC that there has been a significant amount of 
thought and effort put in to successfully integrating sound physical 
design features with comprehensive policies and procedures. It was 
evident during the site visits OPS has developed a strong and 
productive working relationship with its local police partners that has 
enhanced the ability to prevent or respond to emergency situations. 
SEC commends Okemos Schools on its strategy to enhance existing 
physical security measures and to expand on both safety and 
security related equipment and emergency protocol training 
regimens.”





OKEMOS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
John J. Hood, Superintendent

TO: Board of Education

FROM: John J. Hood

DATE: January 23, 2023

January is the time of year the school of choice process is initiated for the Okemos Public
Schools K-8 Montessori program as it allows parents who are considering a Montessori
program for their children to consider Montessori options across the area before committing
to a specific school. Our timing intentionally aligns with registration processes implemented
at other area Montessori schools to allow parents this consideration.

It is our intent to advertise school of choice openings in the Lansing State Journal in February
2023.  To adhere to that timeline,  the administrative recommendation is being brought to the
board for discussion on January 23rd and board action on February 13th.

The following considerations guided our review:

● Elementary class sizes limits established at 27 for PPK-K; 30 for grades 1-4.
● Class sizes for 5th -6th and 7th-8th shall not exceed 32 students.
● Maintain enough seats at the kindergarten level to accommodate most or all of the Okemos

residents interested in a Montessori approach.
● Establish the number of kindergarten enrollments at a level that will ensure the “controlled

growth model”.
● Utilize the information received from parent surveys regarding intent for the 2022-2023 school

year prior to final Board action.
● The district can always take more than the number of school of choice vacancies advertised,

but we cannot take less if there are applications that meet the criteria.
● At  higher level grades, Montessori experience will be required.

Please note that the recommendations below will not result in hiring additional teaching staff.
Our school of choice numbers are utilized to “fill in the gaps” within our existing program,
while currently enrolled  Montessori students are promoted between grade levels.  As always,
within the advertisement, we encourage new families to indicate their interest in the program
despite the limited number of openings listed.

After reviewing and analyzing current enrollments, the administration is tentatively
recommending the following number of openings to be advertised for Montessori school of
choice:

4406 N. Okemos Road       Okemos, Michigan  48864            Phone: 517-706-5010      Fax : 517-349-6235
john.hood@okemosk12.net



Kindergarten =  2 openings

Grades 1 and 2 =  0 openings

Grades 3 and 4 =  1 opening

Grades 5 and 6 = 10 openings

Grades 7 and 8 = 10 openings

Once approved by the board, the school of choice window would be established for 15 days at
the beginning of March.

If you have specific questions, please let me know.

4406 N. Okemos Road       Okemos, Michigan  48864            Phone: 517-706-5010      Fax : 517-349-6235
john.hood@okemosk12.net



OKEMOS PUBLIC SCHOOLS

          2022-2023 Preliminary Budget Revision

          Board Meeting of January 23, 2023

1

DRAFT



Preliminary Revised Budget Assumptions - Revenues  

 Budget Impact

State Aid

Enrollment Increase 1,104,834

Per-Pupil Foundation, +$75 326,635

SE Cost Reimbursement, new funding formula 180,617

Mental Health Services Providers, Section 31o 313,302

Prior Year Adjustment, drop recovery proration (128,529)

Other 9,255

$1,806,114DRAFT



Preliminary Revised Budget Assumptions - Revenues  

 Budget Impact

Other

Facility Rentals 50,000

All Other 18,516

$68,516

Revenues Revisions with Offsetting Expenditures

MPSERS, Retirement Stabilization 509,540

COVID Relief Grants, including childcare 1,345,541

Title, GSRP, At-Risk, State Aid grants 391,009

2,246,090 

Total Revenue $4,120,720

DRAFT



Preliminary Revised Budget Assumptions - Expenditures

 Budget Impact

Staffing

Negotiated Wage & Benefits, final (385,468)

Additional Classroom Sections (466,253)

+4.0 SE Parapro’s & Elementary Clerk (159,124)

Staff Turnover, Cost Savings 421,792

($589,053) 

Other

Reductions due to operational costs grant funded 510,550

Annual software subscriptions (130,912)

Graduation Alliance 100,000

Utilities, Insurance, Service Fees (82,000)

Athletics Equipment & Uniforms (58,700)

All Other (28,499)

$310,439 

DRAFT



Preliminary Revised Budget Assumptions - Expenditures  

 Budget Impact

Expenditures Revisions with Offsetting Revenues

MPSERS, Retirement Stabilization (509,540)

COVID Relief Grants, including childcare (1,345,541)

Title, GSRP, At-Risk, State Aid grants (391,009)

(2,246,090)

Total Expenditures ($2,524,704)

DRAFT



Projected Impact on General Fund Budget

Budget Impact

Operating Revenues $4,120,720 

Operating Expenditures (2,524,704)

Projected Impact on Fund Balance  $1,596,016

Structural $1,574,596

One-time 21,420

$1,596,016

DRAFT



2022-23 Budget Revision – Summary

7

Adopted
Budget Net Impact

Revised 
Budget

Operational Surplus/(Deficit)

Total Revenues $60,094,960 $4,120,720 $64,215,680

Total Expenses (61,437,198) (2,524,704) (63,961,902)

Preliminary Effect on Fund Balance ($1,342,238) $1,596,016 $253,778

DRAFT



2022-23 Budget Revision – Fund Balance Summary

8

Adopted
Budget Revisions

Revised 
Budget

Beginning Fund Balance $8,367,381 $309,783 $8,677,164

Operational Surplus/(Deficit) (1,342,238) 1,596,016 253,778

Ending Fund Balance, preliminary $7,025,143 $1,905,799 $8,930,942

as a % of Expenditures 11.4% 14.0%

DRAFT



Impending Budget Review

● ISD SE Revenue
● State Grant Funding Sources

○ 98c, Learning Loss
○ 31aa, Per Pupil Funding to Improve Student Mental Health
○ 97, Improve Student safety
○ 97c, Comprehensive Safety & Security Assessment
○ 97d, Critical Incidence Mapping
○ School Resource OfficerDRAFT



Okemos Public Schools

General Fund Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

Year Ended June 30, 2023 as of January 2023

REVENUES:

Local sources 16,164,492$        16,665,156$       500,664$       

State sources 42,815,358          43,569,123         753,765

Federal sources 1,035,110            3,901,401           2,866,291

Total revenues 60,014,960          64,135,680         4,120,720      

EXPENDITURES:

Instruction:

Basic programs 29,789,020          30,577,760         (788,740)        

Added needs 8,021,720            8,192,688           (170,968)        

Total instruction 37,810,740          38,770,448         (959,708)        

Supporting services:

Pupil 4,318,966            4,943,114           (624,148)        

Instructional staff 2,724,131            3,129,978           (405,847)        

General administration 606,440               607,932              (1,492)            

School administration 3,728,003            3,817,784           (89,781)          

Business 790,792               828,149              (37,357)          

Operations and maintenance 5,203,505            5,055,183           ` 148,322         

Transportation 1,249,665            1,261,374           (11,709)          

Central 1,665,687            1,774,848           (109,161)        

Athletics 961,203               1,001,429           (40,226)          

Total supporting services 21,248,392          22,419,791         (1,171,399)     

Community services 2,378,066            2,771,663           (393,597)        

Payments to other public schools -                           -                          -                     

Total Expenditures 61,437,198          63,961,902         (2,524,704)     

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

    OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (1,422,238)           173,778              1,596,016      

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Transfers in 80,000$               80,000$              0

Transfers out -                           -                          0

Total other financing sources (uses) 80,000                 80,000                -                     

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (1,342,238)$         253,778$            1,596,016$    

FUND BALANCE, UNASSIGNED:

Beginning of year 8,367,381            8,677,164           309,783         

End of year 7,025,143$          8,930,942$         1,905,799$    

 2022-23

Proposed 

Budget 

 2022-23

Revised Budget 

 Impact of 

Change 

Board Meeting     Jan 23, 2023



Okemos Public Schools

General Operating Fund

2022-23 Proposed Budget Revision

2022-23 2022-23

 Proposed 

Budget 

 Revised 

Budget 

Revenues

Local 11,653,492      12,154,156      500,664         

State 42,815,358      43,569,123      753,765         

Federal 1,035,110        3,901,401        2,866,291      

Transfers - ISD 4,511,000        4,511,000        -                 

Other Financing Sources 80,000             80,000             -                 

Total Revenues 60,094,960      64,215,680      4,120,720      

Expenditures

Elementary Instruction 9,116,337        9,245,177        (128,840)        

Middle School Instruction 8,077,562        8,524,353        (446,791)        

High School Instruction 8,924,606        9,194,789        (270,183)        

Montessori (PPK-8) 3,358,506        3,443,100        (84,594)          

Begindergarten 168,377           170,341           (1,964)            

Special Education 8,838,765        9,314,557        (475,792)        

Compensatory Education 1,544,504        1,525,219        19,285           

Gifted Programs 143,632           145,053           (1,421)            

Guidance 1,620,669        1,576,402        44,267           

Pupil Support Services 112,298           -                  112,298         

Other Pupil Services 386,119           784,313           (398,194)        

Improvement of Instruction 1,523,787        1,858,929        (335,142)        

Libraries & Audio Visual 680,190           647,894           32,296           

Direction of Special Education 290,282           307,305           (17,023)          

Other Instructional Staff Services 74,203             117,758           (43,555)          

Board of Education 121,300           121,300           -                 

Executive Administration 485,140           486,632           (1,492)            

School Administration 3,728,003        3,817,784        (89,781)          

Fiscal Services 544,597           565,936           (21,339)          

Internal Services 155,495           156,013           (518)               

Other Business Services 90,700             106,200           (15,500)          

Staff/Personnel Services 235,366           236,272           (906)               

Technology Services 1,430,321        1,538,576        (108,255)        

Operations & Maintenance 5,203,505        5,055,183        148,322         

Pupil Transportation 1,243,665        1,249,724        (6,059)            

Athletics 961,203           1,001,429        (40,226)          

Community Education 2,378,066        2,771,663        (393,597)        

Total Expenditures 61,437,198      63,961,902      (2,524,704)     

Effect on Fund Balance (1,342,238)      253,778           1,596,016      

 Impact of 

Change 

Board Meeting     Jan 20, 2023 1



Okemos Public Schools

General Operating Fund

2022-23 Proposed Budget Revision

2022-23 2022-23

 Proposed 

Budget 

 Revised 

Budget 

Revenues:

Local Sources:

Property Taxes 9,238,045        9,670,193     432,148

Community Ed, Programming 1,553,912        1,546,888     (7,024)

Community Ed, Facility Rental 80,000             130,000        50,000

Community Ed, Senior Center 113,001           113,541        540

Athletics, Registration Fees 144,000           144,000        0

Athletics, Gate Receipts 90,000             90,000          0

Okemos Education Association 13,000             13,000          0

Tuition 103,858           103,858        0

Print Shop Fees (internal) 55,000             55,000          0

Transportation Fees (internal) 20,000             20,000          0

Student Parking 10,380             10,380          0

Donations -                   25,000          25,000

NAHF Grant - Mascot 193,664           193,664        0

Miscellaneous 38,632             38,632          0

 State Sources:

Foundation 30,311,080      31,181,872   870,792

Special Education 3,082,188        3,262,805     180,617

Hold Harmless 467,360           467,360        0

MPSERS Stabilization 4,844,349        5,353,889     509,540

MPSERS Cost Offset 1,175,000        1,181,000     6,000

At-Risk 790,460           870,211        79,751

Assessment & Literacy 101,443           106,445        5,002

Great Start Readiness Grant 202,582           447,954        245,372

ESSER II Equalization 1,510,213        -                (1,510,213)

Mental Health & Safety Grants 150,020           463,322        313,302

Other 180,663           234,265        53,602

Federal Sources

Title I 177,479           199,443        21,964

Title II 53,757             48,047          (5,710)

Title III 100,708           90,583          (10,125)

Title IV 10,000             10,000          0

Special Education IDEA 17,659             22,067          4,408

Medicaid Outreach 25,000             25,000          0

Cornovirus Child Care Relief 632,090           1,213,457     581,367

Cornovirus Relief Funds 18,417             2,292,804     2,274,387

Transfers - ISD

Special Education ISD 4,511,000        4,511,000     0

Other Financing Sources

Transfers to General Fund 80,000             80,000          0
60,094,960      64,215,680   4,120,720          

Summary of Fund Balance

Beginning Fund Balance 8,367,381        8,677,164     309,783

Operational surplus (deficit) (1,342,238)       253,778        1,596,016

Ending Fund Balance 7,025,143        8,930,942     1,905,799          

11.4% 14.0%

 Impact of 

Change 
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General Operating Fund

2022-23 Proposed Budget Revision

2022-23 2022-23

 Proposed 

Budget 

 Revised 

Budget 

 Impact of 

Change 
Elementary Instruction, 111

Teacher Salaries
Cornell 1,655,437        1,699,071     (43,634)              
Hiawatha 1,624,546        1,642,403     (17,857)              
Bennett Woods 1,668,248        1,642,544     25,704               

Teacher Benefits
Cornell 293,934           341,774        (47,840)              
Hiawatha 325,348           293,556        31,792               
Bennett Woods 316,868           306,440        10,428               

Teacher Retirement
Cornell 467,329           479,648        (12,319)              
Hiawatha 458,607           463,650        (5,043)                
Bennett Woods 470,943           463,693        7,250                 

Teacher Retirement Stabilization

Cornell 274,303           287,139        (12,836)              

Hiawatha 269,187           277,563        (8,376)                

Bennett Woods 276,428           277,587        (1,159)                

Teacher FICA
Cornell 126,642           129,980        (3,338)                
Hiawatha 124,276           125,643        (1,367)                
Bennett Woods 127,623           125,652        1,971                 

Contracted Staff & Services
Cornell 63,904             53,904          10,000               
Hiawatha 50,451             40,451          10,000               
Bennett Woods 55,915             45,915          10,000               

Supplies
Cornell 21,448             22,000          (552)                   
Hiawatha 21,356             30,435          (9,079)                
Bennett Woods 22,028             22,128          (100)                   

Textbooks, Replacement
Cornell 7,225               8,496            (1,271)                
Hiawatha 7,306               7,974            (668)                   
Bennett Woods 7,501               8,622            (1,121)                

Textbooks, New 78,750             78,750          -                     
Outgoing Transfer - Subs IISD 164,595           201,095        (36,500)              

8,980,198        9,076,113     (95,915)              

Begindergarten, 117

Teacher Salaries 80,023             80,773          (750)                   

Aide Wages 24,289             24,539          (250)                   

Benefits 8,304               8,283            21                      

Retirement 29,447             29,729          (282)                   

Retirement Stabilization 17,285             17,798          (513)                   

FICA 7,980               8,056            (76)                     

Supplies & Textbooks 1,049               1,163            (114)                   

168,377           170,341        (1,964)                
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2022-23 Proposed Budget Revision

2022-23 2022-23

 Proposed 

Budget 

 Revised 

Budget 

 Impact of 

Change 

Grades 5-8 Instruction, 112

Teacher Salaries

Kinawa 2,065,702        2,241,835     (176,133)            

Chippewa 2,493,709        2,487,605     6,104                 

Teacher Benefits

Kinawa 392,223           409,588        (17,365)              

Chippewa 382,341           385,496        (3,155)                

Teacher Retirement

Kinawa 583,147           632,867        (49,720)              

Chippewa 703,970           702,252        1,718                 

Teacher Retirement Stabilization

Kinawa 338,365           378,868        (40,503)              

Chippewa 409,286           420,405        (11,119)              

Teacher FICA

Kinawa 158,027           171,498        (13,471)              

Chippewa 190,773           190,304        469                    

Contracted Staff & Services

Kinawa 19,200             19,200          -                     

Chippewa 9,300               9,300            -                     

Supplies

Kinawa 23,907             25,308          (1,401)                

Chippewa 27,104             25,798          1,306                 

Textbooks, Replacement

Kinawa 5,805               7,030            (1,225)                

Chippewa 6,462               7,030            (568)                   

Textbooks, New 70,000             70,000          -                     

Tuition Payments (MVU) 8,000               8,000            -                     

Outgoing Transfer - Subs IISD 178,295           178,295        -                     

8,065,616        8,370,679     (305,063)            
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General Operating Fund
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2022-23 2022-23

 Proposed 

Budget 

 Revised 

Budget 

 Impact of 

Change 

High School Instruction, 113

Salaries 4,908,598        4,928,659     (20,061)              

Benefits 763,093           799,372        (36,279)              

Retirement 1,385,690        1,391,361     (5,671)                

Retirement Stabilization 572,109           771,957        (199,848)            

FICA 375,510           377,039        (1,529)                

Contracted Services & Staff 16,000             16,000          -                     

Supplies 167,756           166,306        1,450                 

Textbooks, Replacement 16,532             18,668          (2,136)                

Textbooks, New 125,000           125,000        -                     

Tuit Pymts (Early College, MVU, HSDCI) 167,000           167,000        -                     

Student Recovery Services 112,050           12,050          100,000             

Dual Enrollment 70,600             70,600          -                     

Outgoing Transfer - Subs IISD 152,965           152,965        -                     

8,832,903        8,996,977     (164,074)            

Montessori Elementary, 116

Teacher Salaries 964,716           984,825        (20,109)              

Aide Wages 278,529           269,554        8,975                 

Benefits 225,365           234,755        (9,390)                

Retirement 350,965           354,112        (3,147)                

Retirement Stabilization 206,005           211,989        (5,984)                

FICA 95,107             95,961          (854)                   

Contracted Services & Staff 8,904               8,904            -                     

Supplies 13,999             14,071          (72)                     

Textbooks, Replacement 4,504               5,238            (734)                   

Textbooks, New 26,250             26,250          -                     

Outgoing Transfer - Subs IISD 21,265             21,265          -                     

2,195,609        2,226,924     (31,315)              

Montessori 5-8, 112-9700

Teacher Salaries 561,463           564,327        (2,864)                

Aide Wages 108,077           109,943        (1,866)                

Benefits 121,737           151,767        (30,030)              

Retirement 189,010           190,345        (1,335)                

Retirement Stabilization 110,942           113,951        (3,009)                

FICA 51,218             51,580          (362)                   

Contracted Services & Staff 450                  450               -                     

1,142,897        1,182,363     (39,466)              

Total Montessori Instruction 3,338,506        3,409,287     (70,781)              

Board Meeting     Jan 23, 2023 5



Okemos Public Schools

General Operating Fund

2022-23 Proposed Budget Revision

2022-23 2022-23

 Proposed 

Budget 

 Revised 

Budget 

 Impact of 

Change 

Special Education - Instructional Programs 122

Teacher Salaries 2,612,038        2,542,790     69,248               

Aide Wages 1,083,179        1,214,355     (131,176)            

Benefits 821,706           688,379        133,327             

Retirement 1,043,148        1,060,661     (17,513)              

Retirement Stabilization 612,297           634,953        (22,656)              

FICA 282,684           287,420        (4,736)                

Contracted Services & Staff 57,574             57,574          -                     

Supplies 35,800             35,800          -                     

Outgoing Transfer - Subs IISD 72,800             72,800          -                     

6,621,226        6,594,732     26,494               

Special Education - IDEA

Salaries 10,150             12,683          (2,533)                

Benefits 2,185               2,691            (506)                   

Retirement 2,866               3,580            (714)                   

Retirement Stabilization 1,682               2,143            (461)                   

FICA 776                  970               (194)                   

17,659             22,067          (4,408)                

Special Education - Psychological Services, 214

Salaries 294,182           311,969        (17,787)              

Benefits 49,809             52,627          (2,818)                

Retirement 83,048             88,069          (5,021)                

Retirement Stabilization 48,746             52,723          (3,977)                

FICA 22,504             23,867          (1,363)                

Contracted Services & Staff 1,200               1,200            -                     

Supplies 5,000               5,000            -                     

504,489           535,455        (30,966)              

Special Education - Speech & Language Services, 215

Salaries 351,625           361,650        (10,025)              

Benefits 40,537             45,874          (5,337)                

Retirement 99,263             102,093        (2,830)                

Retirement Stabilization 58,264             61,119          (2,855)                

FICA 26,900             27,666          (766)                   

Contracted Services & Staff 1,520               1,520            -                     

Supplies 1,400               1,400            -                     

579,509           601,322        (21,813)              

Special Education - Social Work Services, 216

Salaries 466,162           486,758        (20,596)              

Benefits 78,197             66,760          11,437               

Retirement 131,597           137,414        (5,817)                

Retirement Stabilization 77,242             82,263          (5,021)                

FICA 35,662             37,237          (1,575)                

Contracted Services & Staff 1,520               1,520            -                     

Supplies 1,400               1,400            -                     

791,780           813,352        (21,572)              
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2022-23 2022-23

 Proposed 

Budget 

 Revised 

Budget 

 Impact of 

Change 

Special Education - Teacher Consultants, 218

Salaries 74,939             166,946        (92,007)              

Benefits 4,345               24,428          (20,083)              

Retirement 21,155             47,129          (25,974)              

Retirement Stabilization 12,417             28,213          (15,796)              

FICA 5,733               12,771          (7,038)                

118,589           279,487        (160,898)            

Special Education - Interpreter

Salaries 22,100             37,052          (14,952)              

Benefits 1,687               2,832            (1,145)                

Retirement 6,239               10,460          (4,221)                

Retirement Stabilization 3,662               6,262            (2,600)                

FICA 1,691               2,834            (1,143)                

35,379             59,440          (24,061)              

Total Special Education 8,668,631        8,905,855     (237,224)            

Compensatory Education

English as 2nd Language At Risk, 3060

Teacher & Parapro Salaries 292,378           310,415        (18,037)              

RTI Coaches 90,636             94,667          (4,031)                

Benefits 62,743             69,627          (6,884)                

Retirement 108,121           114,356        (6,235)                

Retirement Stabilization 63,465             68,459          (4,994)                

FICA 29,301             30,989          (1,688)                

Supplies 10,000             10,000          -                     

Contracted Staff 132,816           170,698        (37,882)              

Transfer - Breakfast (food service) 1,000               1,000            -                     

790,460           870,211        (79,751)              

Title IA, IMPROVING BASIC PROGRAMS, 125-601x

Salary 38,519             118,470        (79,951)              

Retirement 10,873             33,489          (22,616)              

Retirement Stabilization 6,382               20,735          (14,353)              

FICA 2,946               9,027            (6,081)                

Benefits 3,213               13,722          (10,509)              

Contracted Staff 109,546           -                109,546             

Supplies 6,000               4,000            2,000                 

177,479           199,443        (21,964)              

Board Meeting     Jan 23, 2023 7



Okemos Public Schools

General Operating Fund

2022-23 Proposed Budget Revision

2022-23 2022-23

 Proposed 

Budget 

 Revised 

Budget 

 Impact of 

Change 

Interventionists, 126

Teacher Salaries 220,676           208,081        12,595               

Benefits 33,939             30,985          2,954                 

Retirement 62,296             58,741          3,555                 

Retirement Stabilization 36,566             35,165          1,401                 

FICA 16,882             15,918          964                    

370,359           348,890        21,469               

Title III, LEP & Immigrant, 125-684x

Salary 40,275             43,450          (3,175)                

Retirement 19,393             20,360          (967)                   

FICA 3,027               3,278            (251)                   

Contracted Staff & Services 11,622             9,491            2,131                 

Supplies 20,391             5,715            14,676               

Transportation 6,000               8,289            (2,289)                

100,708           90,583          10,125               

Title IV, Support & Enrichment, 125-753x

Textbooks 8,196               10,000          (1,804)                

Contracted Staff & Services 1,804               -                1,804                 

10,000             10,000          -                     

Early Literacy, 36xx

Salary 61,427             63,739          (2,312)                

Retirement 17,316             18,063          (747)                   

Retirement Stabilization 13,801             11,767          2,034                 

FICA 4,594               4,784            (190)                   

Benefits 3,480               4,647            (1,167)                

Supplies 825                  84                 741                    

Transportation -                   3,361            (3,361)                

101,443           106,445        (5,002)                

Bilingual, 3070

Salary 37,593             29,582          8,011                 

Retirement 16,846             13,350          3,496                 

FICA 2,876               2,263            613                    

Benefits 3,165               8,010            (4,845)                

Contracted Staff -                   14,370          (14,370)              

Supplies -                   4,377            (4,377)                

60,480             71,952          (11,472)              

Total Compensatory Education 1,610,929        1,697,524     (86,595)              
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2022-23 2022-23

 Proposed 

Budget 

 Revised 

Budget 

 Impact of 

Change 

Gifted Programs, 9200

Teacher Salaries 90,507             91,257          (750)                   

Benefits 5,654               5,631            23                      

Retirement 25,550             25,762          (212)                   

Retirement Stabilization 14,997             15,422          (425)                   

FICA 6,924               6,981            (57)                     

143,632           145,053        (1,421)                

Guidance Services, 212

Salaries 942,578           953,345        (10,767)              

Benefits 180,712           116,880        63,832               

Retirement 266,089           269,130        (3,041)                

Retirement Stabilization 156,185           161,114        (4,929)                

FICA 72,105             72,933          (828)                   

Supplies 3,000               3,000            -                     

1,620,669        1,576,402     44,267               

COVID Grants, non child care

Salary 617,888           865,713        (247,825)            

Benefits 85,181             103,828        (18,647)              

Retirement 163,254           269,646        (106,392)            

Retirement Stabilization 97,478             164,408        (66,930)              

FICA 45,141             72,750          (27,609)              

Contracted Staff & Services 65,340             488,536        (423,196)            

Contracted Instruction 90,000             131,200        (41,200)              

Software Licenses & Internet Access 45,308             -                45,308               

Supplies & Materials 141,000           196,723        (55,723)              

Equipment 178,040           -                178,040             

1,528,630        2,292,804     (764,174)            

Other Pupil Services, 219

Safety Patrol 9,955               9,955            -                     

Club Advisors 35,613             54,013          (18,400)              

Noon Hour Wages 71,539             90,538          (18,999)              

Benefits 17,588             17,670          (82)                     

Retirement 33,060             43,617          (10,557)              

Retirement Stabilization 19,405             23,002          (3,597)                

FICA 8,959               11,818          (2,859)                

Noon Hour Contracted Staff & Services 190,000           190,000        -                     

386,119           440,613        (54,494)              

Title II, Part A Teacher/Principal Training, 221-764x

Salaries 31,859             28,962          2,897                 

Retirement 8,994               8,176            818                    

Retirement Stabilization 5,279               4,895            384                    

FICA 2,439               2,216            223                    

Benefits 3,686               2,773            913                    

Contracted Services 1,500               1,025            475                    

53,757             48,047          5,710                 
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 Proposed 

Budget 

 Revised 

Budget 

 Impact of 

Change 

Improvement of Instruction, 221

Salaries, all other 179,503           180,031        (528)                   

Curriculum Development Wages 15,535             15,535          -                     

Mentor Instruction 30,525             30,525          -                     

Benefits 27,332             27,334          (2)                       

Retirement 63,676             63,826          (150)                   

Retirement Stabilization 37,375             38,209          (834)                   

FICA 17,255             17,295          (40)                     

Contracted Staff & Services 3,500               3,500            -                     

Workshops & Conference

Cornell 3,900               4,200            (300)                   

Central 2,400               2,850            (450)                   

Hiawatha 4,050               4,350            (300)                   

Bennett Woods 4,125               4,200            (75)                     

Kinawa 6,000               6,300            (300)                   

Chippewa 6,150               6,150            -                     

High School 10,800             10,950          (150)                   

Program Development

Cornell 4,571               4,800            (229)                   

Central 3,221               3,600            (379)                   

Hiawatha 4,721               5,100            (379)                   

Bennett Woods 4,801               5,100            (299)                   

Kinawa 7,351               8,100            (749)                   

Chippewa 7,641               7,500            141                    

High School 12,900             13,350          (450)                   

Supplies 15,150             15,150          -                     

Software Licenses 25,000             85,875          (60,875)              

497,482           563,830        (66,348)              

MTSS Coaches (non-grant funded)

Teacher Salaries 330,379           347,309        (16,930)              

Benefits 75,167             68,140          7,027                 

Retirement 93,263             98,046          (4,783)                

Retirement Stabilization 53,004             57,009          (4,005)                

FICA 25,273             26,569          (1,296)                

577,086           597,073        (19,987)              

Total Improvement of Instruction 1,128,325        1,208,950     (80,625)              

Libraries, 222

Salaries 355,339           345,266        10,073               

Benefits 84,975             66,899          18,076               

Retirement 100,313           97,467          2,846                 

Retirement Stabilization 58,878             58,349          529                    

FICA 27,185             26,413          772                    

Library Books 20,000             20,000          -                     

Library A/V 5,000               5,000            -                     

Periodicals 5,000               5,000            -                     

Supplies 5,000               5,000            -                     

661,690           629,394        32,296               
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Budget 
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 Impact of 

Change 

Audio Visual, 223

Repairs 4,500               4,500            -                     

Supplies 11,000             11,000          -                     

Software 3,000               3,000            -                     

18,500             18,500          -                     

Total Libraries & Audio Visual 680,190           647,894        32,296               

Special Education, Staff Direction, 226

Salaries 160,654           159,765        889                    

Benefits 27,515             45,366          (17,851)              

Retirement 45,353             45,102          251                    

Retirement Stabilization 26,620             27,000          (380)                   

FICA 12,290             12,222          68                      

Contracted Staff & Services 13,250             13,250          -                     

Supplies & Other 4,600               4,600            -                     

290,282           307,305        (17,023)              

Other Instructional Staff Services, 229

Salaries 43,013             45,567          (2,554)                

Benefits 8,633               4,363            4,270                 

Retirement 12,144             12,864          (720)                   

Retirement Stabilization 7,126               7,701            (575)                   

FICA 3,287               3,486            (199)                   

74,203             73,981          222                    

Board of Education, 231

Contracted Services 117,100           117,100        -                     

Travel & Conference 4,200               4,200            -                     

121,300           121,300        -                     

Executive Administration, 232

Salaries 241,359           241,812        (453)                   

Benefits 46,088             46,091          (3)                       

Retirement 68,136             68,264          (128)                   

Retirement Stabilization 39,993             40,866          (873)                   

FICA 18,464             18,499          (35)                     

Graduation 8,500               8,500            -                     

Contracted Staff & Services 35,000             35,000          -                     

Travel & Conference 2,000               2,000            -                     

Postage, Printing & Advertising 9,800               9,800            -                     

Supplies & Capital Outlay 5,800               5,800            -                     

Dues & Fees 10,000             10,000          -                     

485,140           486,632        (1,492)                
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Budget 
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Budget 

 Impact of 

Change 

Building Administration, Elementary, 241

Salaries 854,909           926,338        (71,429)              

Benefits 199,482           189,367        10,115               

Retirement 241,340           261,508        (20,168)              

Retirement Stabilization 141,659           156,552        (14,893)              

FICA 65,401             70,864          (5,463)                

Contracted Staff & Services

Cornell 2,500               2,500            -                     

Central 2,500               2,500            -                     

Hiawatha 2,500               2,500            -                     

Bennett Woods 2,500               2,500            -                     

Supplies, Equipment & Other

Cornell 2,820               2,820            -                     

Central 2,820               2,820            -                     

Hiawatha 2,820               2,820            -                     

Bennett Woods 2,820               2,820            -                     

Supplies, grant

Central 184                  184               -                     

Hiawatha 260                  260               -                     

Bennett Woods 587                  587               -                     

1,525,102        1,626,940     (101,838)            

Building Administration, Middle School, 242

Salaries 613,272           615,270        (1,998)                

Benefits 125,716           122,562        3,154                 

Retirement 173,128           173,690        (562)                   

Retirement Stabilization 101,620           103,980        (2,360)                

FICA 46,916             47,069          (153)                   

Contracted Staff & Services

Kinawa 10,900             10,900          -                     

Chippewa 10,900             10,900          -                     

Supplies, Equipment & Other

Kinawa 4,250               4,250            -                     

Chippewa 4,250               4,250            -                     

1,090,952        1,092,871     (1,919)                

Building Administration, High School, 243

Salaries 484,716           476,324        8,392                 

Benefits 105,651           84,268          21,383               

Retirement 136,839           134,472        2,367                 

Retirement Stabilization 80,317             80,499          (182)                   

FICA 37,080             36,439          641                    
Contracted Staff & Services 12,800             13,795          (995)                   

Supplies, Equipment & Other 12,325             12,325          -                     

869,728           838,122        31,606               

  Total Building Administration 3,485,782        3,557,933     (72,151)              
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Fiscal Services, 252

Salaries 300,119           301,321        (1,202)                

Benefits 74,866             74,877          (11)                     

Retirement 84,723             85,064          (341)                   

Retirement Stabilization 49,729             50,923          (1,194)                

FICA 22,960             23,051          (91)                     

Contracted Services & Staff 9,000               27,500          (18,500)              

Supplies & Other 3,200               3,200            -                     

544,597           565,936        (21,339)              

Internal Services - Print shop, 258

Salaries 41,243             41,493          (250)                   

Benefits 17,620             17,621          (1)                       

Retirement 11,643             11,713          (70)                     

Retirement Stabilization 6,834               7,012            (178)                   

FICA 3,155               3,174            (19)                     

Contracted Services 30,000             30,000          -                     

Supplies 45,000             45,000          -                     

155,495           156,013        (518)                   

Other Business Services, 259

Workers Compensation 28,000             36,000          (8,000)                

Summer Tax Fee 1,900               1,900            -                     

Legal Liability Insurance 24,000             20,800          3,200                 

Interest on Notes 500                  500               -                     

Bank Service Charges 27,800             40,000          (12,200)              

Fingerprinting 8,500               7,000            1,500                 

90,700             106,200        (15,500)              

Staff/Personnel Services, 283

Salaries 127,914           128,230        (316)                   

Benefits 22,362             22,362          -                     

Retirement 36,110             36,199          (89)                     

Retirement Stabilization 21,195             21,671          (476)                   

FICA 9,785               9,810            (25)                     

Contracted Services 17,000             17,000          -                     

Supplies & Other 1,000               1,000            -                     

235,366           236,272        (906)                   
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Okemos Public Schools

General Operating Fund

2022-23 Proposed Budget Revision

2022-23 2022-23

 Proposed 

Budget 

 Revised 

Budget 

 Impact of 

Change 

Operation & Maintenance, 261

Salaries, all other 124,299           121,914        2,385                 

Custodial & Maintenance Wages 743,021           788,057        (45,036)              

Overtime Wages 52,500             52,500          -                     

Benefits 265,335           222,700        42,635               

Retirement 259,665           271,705        (12,040)              

Retirement Stabilization 152,415           162,655        (10,240)              

FICA 70,366             73,629          (3,263)                

Contracted Custodial 1,109,050        1,109,050     -                     

Contracted Services 370,750           370,750        -                     

Telephone 31,000             31,000          -                     

Heating Fuel/Natural Gas 324,500           343,000        (18,500)              

Electricity 570,000           570,000        -                     

Water & Sewer 61,000             61,000          -                     

Waste & Trash Disposal 27,000             39,500          (12,500)              

Property, Casualty & Fleet Insurance 156,950           186,450        (29,500)              

Maintenance & Custodial Supplies 354,500           354,500        -                     

Capital Outlay & Other 150,000           158,570        (8,570)                

4,822,351        4,916,980     (94,629)              

Pupil Transportation, 271

Salaries, all other 163,177           163,837        (660)                   

Driver Wages 351,791           352,327        (536)                   

Field Trip Wages 50,500             50,500          -                     

Benefits 176,612           144,239        32,373               

Retirement 159,632           159,970        (338)                   

Retirement Stabilization 93,696             95,765          (2,069)                

FICA 43,259             43,352          (93)                     

Contracted Services 32,500             32,500          -                     

Fleet Insurance 9,000               11,200          (2,200)                

Vehicle Fuel 91,000             91,000          -                     

Vehicle Repair, Parts & Supplies 33,500             33,500          -                     

Supplies, Uniforms & Physicals 5,000               5,000            -                     

1,209,667        1,183,190     26,477               

Technology Services, 284

Salaries 611,005           615,088        (4,083)                

Benefits 159,132           168,719        (9,587)                

Retirement 172,486           173,638        (1,152)                

Retirement Stabilization 101,243           103,950        (2,707)                

FICA 46,741             47,055          (314)                   

Contracted Services & Staff 41,626             31,626          10,000               

Annual User Fees/Contracts 249,588           350,000        (100,412)            

Maintenance & Repair 45,000             45,000          -                     

Supplies 3,500               3,500            -                     

1,430,321        1,538,576     (108,255)            
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Okemos Public Schools

General Operating Fund

2022-23 Proposed Budget Revision

2022-23 2022-23

 Proposed 

Budget 

 Revised 

Budget 

 Impact of 

Change 

Athletics, 293

Salaries 132,587           133,088        (501)                   

Coaches/Games Workers 192,816           192,816        -                     

Benefits 28,967             17,223          11,744               

Retirement 91,861             92,003          (142)                   

Retirement Stabilization 53,919             55,077          (1,158)                

FICA 24,893             24,932          (39)                     

Contracted Coaches/Game Workers 214,560           214,560        -                     

Contracted Services   91,600             91,600          -                     

Supplies & Other 130,000           180,130        (50,130)              

961,203           1,001,429     (40,226)              

Community Education - Child Care, 351

Salaries 496,026           273,606        222,420             

Benefits 100,321           49,594          50,727               

Retirement 140,067           76,341          63,726               

Retirement Stabilization 81,215             42,406          38,809               

FICA 37,868             20,755          17,113               

Contracted Services & Staff 76,209             41,113          35,096               

Supplies, Equipment & Other 79,810             66,999          12,811               

1,011,516        570,814        440,702             

Community Education - Recreation/Enrichment, 321

Salaries 43,986             44,236          (250)                   

Benefits 22,307             22,308          (1)                       

Retirement 12,417             12,488          (71)                     

Retirement Stabilization 7,288               7,476            (188)                   

FICA 3,365               3,384            (19)                     

Contracted Services & Staff 208,000           208,000        -                     

Supplies & Other 11,000             11,000          -                     

308,363           308,892        (529)                   

Community Education - School Readiness, 343x

Salaries 76,145             138,090        (61,945)              

Benefits 26,470             32,477          (6,007)                

Retirement 21,463             38,930          (17,467)              

Retirement Stabilization 12,168             23,777          (11,609)              

FICA 5,797               10,517          (4,720)                

Contracted Staff & Services 53,194             142,362        (89,168)              

Supplies & Other 7,345               61,801          (54,456)              

202,582           447,954        (245,372)            
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Okemos Public Schools

General Operating Fund

2022-23 Proposed Budget Revision

2022-23 2022-23

 Proposed 

Budget 

 Revised 

Budget 

 Impact of 

Change 

Child Care Relief Fund

Salaries 117,732           309,739        (192,007)            

Benefits 43,269             73,196          (29,927)              

Retirement 33,235             83,525          (50,290)              

Retirement Stabilization 19,508             54,599          (35,091)              

FICA 9,005               23,754          (14,749)              

Contracted Staff 410,855           506,063        (95,208)              

Supplies & Other -                   162,581        (162,581)            

633,604           1,213,457     (579,853)            

Community Education - Senior Center, 391

Secretarial Wages 52,961             53,211          (250)                   

Benefits 5,376               5,379            (3)                       

Retirement 14,951             15,021          (70)                     

Retirement Stabilization 8,776               8,993            (217)                   

FICA 3,937               3,937            -                     

Contracted Services & Staff 27,000             27,000          -                     

113,001           113,541        (540)                   

Community Education - Facilities Use, 311

Secretarial Wages -                   10,110          (10,110)              

Benefits -                   1,259            (1,259)                

Retirement -                   2,854            (2,854)                

Retirement Stabilization -                   1,709            (1,709)                

FICA -                   773               (773)                   

Contracted Services & Staff 57,500             45,000          12,500               

Utilities 50,000             53,800          (3,800)                

Supplies& All Other 1,500               1,500            -                     

109,000           117,005        (8,005)                

Total Community Services 2,378,066        2,771,663     (393,597)            

Total Expenditures 61,437,198      63,961,902   (2,524,704)         
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OKEMOS PUBLIC SCHOOLS                     Elizabeth Lentz, Executive Director of Finance 

                                                                  
  
 To:    John Hood, Superintendent 

Board of Education                                                                                                                                                 
 From: Elizabeth Lentz, Executive Director of Finance                                                                      
 Subject: 2022-23 Budget Revision  
 Date:   January 23, 2023 
 
Following a thorough review and analysis of the initially adopted 2022-23 budget and the audited 
financial statements from 2021-22, revisions are necessary to accurately reflect updated 
expenditure and revenue projections.  The following highlights significant areas of revision: 
 
Local Revenue: 
   

• Special Education revenue distributed by Ingham ISD, has not been adjusted as typically 
done during the budget revision.  The ISD provides a projection at the end of January each 
year.   Once these figures are received and a revision is needed, information will be 
provided at the February 13th Board meeting before the Board acts on the budget revision. 
 

• Current local property tax values impacted the expected portion of state foundation 
revenues generated via the local tax levy increased by $432,150.  Amounts were shifted 
from the State Aid Foundation revenue allocation to reflect these changes.  
 

State Aid Revenue: 
 

• The adopted 2022-23 budget reflected a decrease of 15 students from the October 2021 
pupil count.  Actual, unaudited enrollment for October 2022 increased by approximately 
100 FTE.  After adjusting for property tax adjustments noted above, prior year FTE 
adjustments and the impact a significant prorated categorical for funding the foundation of 
dropout recovery students, a budget revision is included for increased revenue of 
$544,155.  

 

• The adopted 2022-23 budget reflected an increase in per pupil funding of $375, from 
$8,700 to $9,075.  The final State School Aid budget increased foundation to $9,150, an 
actual increase of $450.  The additional $75 per pupil resulted in a revenue increase of 
$326,630. 

 

• The State of Michigan allocates revenue equal to 28.6% of allowable Special Education 
expenditures.  The revenue allocation in a given school year is estimated based on prior 
year expenditures.  Adjustments to actual are made in the subsequent school year.  The 
revised budget incorporates adjustments to special education funding aligning prior year 
estimates with actual expenditures.  These revisions resulted in a decrease in revenue of   
($108,240). 
 



 

 
 

• The State Legislatures revised the Special Education funding formula starting with the 
2022-23 school year to pay 75% of foundation allowance associated with special education 
pupils.  Previously, 100% of the foundation allowance was used in calculating the 28.6% 
state special education liability.  In addition to this change, the State eliminated the 
additional % funding for Special Education which was provided for the past couple years.  
The combination of these changes represented an increase in revenue of $288,860 from 
the original budget.   

 

• In 2012-13 the State capped the portion a district paid toward the MPSERS Unfunded 
Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) at 20.96%.  The difference between the actual rate and 
the cap is paid by the State.  The 2022-23 revised budget was adjusted by $509,540 to 
reflect the current estimate of the State share, as well as the corresponding expenditures, 
making this item budget neutral. 
 

• The budget for our Great Start Readiness Program was increased by $245,370 as more 
program slots were made available to the district.  A new GSRP classroom is scheduled to 
begin this month.  We will be able to offer 16, 4-year-old students access to free preschool. 
 

• The State of Michigan once again expanded their criteria of districts who were eligible for 
grant funding related to new psychologists, social workers, and counselors.  The expansion 
added funding for staff who were new in 2022-23, in addition to the new staff from 2021-
22.  Revenues were increased by $313,000 to account for the additional award.  The 
funding under this grant continues, albeit at reduced levels, continues in 2023-24. 
 

• Other State grants were adjusted to reflect current levels of funding.  Expenditures for 
State grants were adjusted as well, making this “budget neutral.” 

 
Federal Revenue: 
 

• Our typical Federal grant awards were adjusted to reflect current allocations and carry-
over funds from 2021-22.  Expenditures for federal funds were adjusted as well, making 
this “budget neutral.”      
 

• Michigan was awarded $700 million through the American Rescue Plan to provide financial 

assistance to childcare providers.  The second round of funding for Okemos was $281,367 

more than the original estimate of $632,090.  These funds are being used to support 

operational expenditures due to decreases in childcare tuition revenue.   In addition, a 

final, third round of funding was made available.  At this point we are budgeting for 

$300,000 in revenue with approximately $150,000 of the award able to be used to offset 

existing expenditures.  

 

• Coronavirus relief funds were adjusted to reflect increased spending of $764,175 between 
State and Federal awards. 



 

 
 

                                                                                                                                                    
Total Revenue Revision = $4,120,720 increase 
 
 
Expenditures: 

 

• Wage and benefit expenses, including contracted services staff, were adjusted to 
accurately reflect current staffing and benefit choices.  Many of the adjustments resulted 
from a higher rate of turnover for various positions than in subsequent years.  This is 
consistent with what we have been experiencing since the outbreak of the COVID 
pandemic and current atmosphere in schools across the nation.  These changes reduced 
expenditures by $421,790. 
 

• Additional available grant funded, primarily in childcare and Section 31o, have reduced our 
operational budget as $510,550 in expenditures are now able to be funded through a 
grant. 
 

• Due to enrollments, 1 section was added at Hiawatha and 3 were added to Kinawa.  4 
paraprofessionals were added in relation to needs within the special education 
department. An administrative office clerk position was to Central Montessori.  Several 
smaller adjustments were made between buildings and departments.  These adjustments 
increased expenses by $625,380. 
 

• Salary and benefits were increased by $385,470 to reflect finalized negotiation agreements 
that occurred after June 2022. 
 

• Annual software subscriptions for electronic timesheets, network security and student 
internet safety and monitoring were increased by $130,900.  These programs are necessary 
to more efficiently and effectively perform our day-to-day functions in addition to 
providing enhanced safety and security to the District and students. 
 

• Tuition payments for graduation alliance was reduced by $100,000.  The decrease 
represents one-time savings due to a correction of prior invoice errors that were 
discovered when a change in billing methodology was introduced in a contract 
amendment. 

 

• One-time increase of $45,500 in athletic equipment costs was required to replace broken 
or destroyed equipment.  In addition, $13,200 was added to the budget to fund the 
additional cost of varsity football uniforms beyond what was budgeted for in the Native 
American Heritage Fund (NAHF).  The uniforms needed to be ordered now to arrive prior to 
the fall football season.  Athletic Director Brown and myself are reviewing the overall 
athletic uniform replacement cycle and expect to share more information during the 2023-
24 budget process. 
 

• Utility, insurance, and the banking service expenditures were increased by 82,000 to reflect 



 

 
 

current trends.   
 

• Supply and replacement textbook budgets were adjusted at the building levels, reflecting 
increased enrollment and classrooms. 
 

• Grant expenditures budgets were adjusted accordingly to reflect the additional revenue as 
noted earlier in the memo. 
 

• Other minor adjustments were made to reflect spending trends more accurately. 
 

Total Expenditure Revision = $2,524,704 decrease 
 
Impact on Operating Surplus, Fund Balance 

 

• Revenue and expense changes resulted in a revised budget of $253,778 revenues over 
expenditures. 

 

• The beginning, actual General Fund Balance of $8,677,164 reflects a favorable audit 
variance of $309,783 compared to the initially projected fund balance.  The ending 
projected General Fund balance of $8,930,972 represents 14.0% of expenditures. 
 

The proposed revisions to the 2022-23 general fund budget reflect a more fact-based 
understanding of projected revenue and expenditure activity.   An additional, comprehensive, 
budget revision is recommended in April/May 2023 to reflect any changes in programming which 
would impact the district’s 2022-23 financial performance. 
 





 
 

 
Okemos Public Schools, Ingham County, Michigan (the “Issuer”) 

A regular meeting of the board of education of the Issuer (the “Board”) was held in the 
Community Conference Room, within the boundaries of the Issuer, on the 13th day of February, 
2023, at 7 o’clock in the p.m. (the “Meeting”). 

The Meeting was called to order by Mary Gebara, President. 

Present: Members Buffett, Cavanaugh, Doxie, Gebara, Lynn, Phelps and Taylor 

Absent: Members                                 

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member ___________________ 
and supported by Member ____________________: 

WHEREAS: 

1. By resolution adopted on November 28, 2022 (the “Bond Resolution”), this Board 
authorized the issuance of not to exceed Ten Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($10,500,000) 2023 School Building and Site Bonds, Series I (the “Bonds”); and 

2. Pursuant to the Bond Resolution, the Issuer delegated authority to the 
Superintendent of Schools and/or the Executive Director of Finance (each an “Authorized 
Officer”) to accept a bid on behalf of this Board for the sale of the Bonds within the parameters 
established in the Bond Resolution; and 

3. On February 9, 2023, the Issuer received six (6) bids for the purchase of the Bonds, 
which were presented to an Authorized Officer for consideration; and 

4. Based upon the written recommendation of the Issuer's financial consulting firm, 
an Authorized Officer accepted the offer of BOK Financial Securities, Inc., Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
(the “Purchaser”), to purchase the Bonds, pursuant to the authority delegated in the Bond 
Resolution, and the Board desires to ratify and affirm the acceptance of the offer. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The Authorized Officer’s acceptance of the offer of the Purchaser as set forth in its 
bid, and the terms and conditions set forth therein, presented to the Authorized Officer on 
February 9, 2023, to purchase the Bonds at a purchase price of $9,683,002.94, which is the par 
value of the Bonds, plus an original issue premium of $538,252.90, less the Underwriter’s discount 
of $55,249.96 is hereby ratified and affirmed. The Bonds shall be issued in the aggregate principal 
amount of $9,200,000 and designated 2023 School Building and Site Bonds, Series I (General 
Obligation - Unlimited Tax). Because the Bonds are being issued at a premium, and a portion of 
that premium will be deposited to the 2023 Capital Projects Fund, the Board hereby acknowledges 
that $265,315,000 of voter authorization remains for issuance of future series of bonds. 

2. The Bonds shall be dated March 9, 2023, and shall mature on May 1 of the years 
2024 and 2026 to 2043, inclusive, on which interest is payable commencing November 1, 2023 
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and semi-annually thereafter on May 1 and November 1, at the rates and in the principal amounts 
set forth in Exhibit A and shall be subject to optional redemption as set forth herein. 

3. The Bonds or portions of Bonds in multiples of $5,000, maturing on or after May 1, 
2034, shall be subject to redemption prior to maturity, at the option of the Issuer in such order as 
the Issuer may determine and by lot within any maturity, on any date occurring on or after 
May 1, 2033, at par plus accrued interest to the redemption date. 

4. Notice of redemption of any Bond shall be given not less than thirty (30) days and 
not more than sixty (60) days prior to the date fixed for redemption by mail to the registered 
owner’s or owners’ registered address shown on the registration books kept by the Paying Agent 
(the “Paying Agent”). The Bonds shall be called for redemption in multiples of $5,000, and Bonds 
of denominations of more than $5,000 shall be treated as representing the number of Bonds 
obtained by dividing the denomination of the Bond by $5,000, and such Bonds may be redeemed 
in part. The notice of redemption for Bonds redeemed in part shall state that upon surrender of the 
Bond to be redeemed a new Bond or Bonds in an aggregate principal amount equal to the 
unredeemed portion of the Bond surrendered shall be issued to the registered owner thereof. 

If less than all of the Bonds of any maturity shall be called for redemption, unless otherwise 
provided, the particular Bonds or portions of Bonds to be redeemed shall be selected by the Paying 
Agent, in such manner as the Paying Agent in its discretion may deem proper, in the principal 
amounts designated by the Issuer. Any Bonds selected for redemption which are deemed to be 
paid in accordance with the provisions of the Bond Resolution and this resolution will cease to 
bear interest on the date fixed for redemption. Upon presentation and surrender of such Bonds at 
the corporate trust office of the Paying Agent, such Bonds shall be paid and redeemed. 

5. The Bonds shall be registered as to principal and interest in the name of the 
Purchaser and are transferable as provided in the Bond Resolution only upon the books of the 
Issuer kept for that purpose by the Paying Agent, by the registered owner thereof in person or by 
an agent of the owner duly authorized in writing, upon the surrender of the Bond together with a 
written instrument of transfer satisfactory to the Paying Agent duly executed by the registered 
owner or agent thereof and thereupon a new Bond or Bonds in the same aggregate principal amount 
and of the same maturity shall be issued to the transferee in exchange therefor as provided in the 
Bond Resolution, and upon payment of the charges, if any, therein provided. The Bonds are 
issuable in denominations of $5,000, or any integral multiple thereof, not exceeding the aggregate 
principal amount for each maturity. 

6. Upon delivery of the Bonds, the accrued interest, if any, shall be deposited in the 
Debt Retirement Fund for the Bonds and the balance of the Bond proceeds shall be used as follows: 

A. The approximate sum of $88,500.00 shall be used to pay the cost of issuance of the 
Bonds, and any balance remaining from that sum after paying the cost of issuance shall be 
deposited in the 2023 Capital Projects Fund. 

B. The sum of $9,594,502.94 shall be deposited to the 2023 Capital Projects Fund. 

7. The Issuer hereby appoints The Huntington National Bank, Grand Rapids, 
Michigan, as Paying Agent-Bond Registrar and directs an Authorized Officer to execute for and 
on behalf of the Issuer a Paying Agent-Bond Registrar Agreement. 
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8. The Issuer hereby designates the Bonds of this issue as “qualified tax-exempt 
obligations” for purposes of deduction of interest expense by financial institutions under the 
provisions of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. In making said designation, the 
Issuer determines that the reasonably anticipated amount of tax-exempt obligations which will be 
issued by the Issuer or entities which issue obligations on behalf of the Issuer during calendar year 
2023 will not exceed $10,000,000. 

9. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions 
of this resolution be and the same are hereby rescinded. 

 
Ayes:  Members                 

Nays:  Members                  

Resolution declared adopted. 
  
Secretary, Board of Education 

The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of Okemos 
Public Schools, Ingham County, Michigan, hereby certifies that the foregoing constitutes a true 
and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Board at the Meeting, the original of which is 
part of the Board’s minutes. The undersigned further certifies that notice of the Meeting was given 
to the public pursuant to the provisions of the “Open Meetings Act” (Act 267, Public Acts of 
Michigan, 1976, as amended). 

  
Secretary, Board of Education 

JJS/keh 
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EXHIBIT A 



OKEMOS PUBLIC SCHOOLS

       Budget Development Timelines   
2023-24 Preliminary Budget Assumptions

       Board Meeting of February 13, 2023

1



Budget Development Tentative Timeline

2

2022-23 Fiscal Year

Budget Revision February

Monitor Revenue and 
Expense Activity

Feb – May

2nd Budget Revision May/June

2023-24 Fiscal Year

Preliminary Assumptions Feb 13 & 27

Budget Development & 
Updated Assumptions

March – May
(Board)

Budget Priority 
Development

Feb – April
(Admin)

Budget Priority 
Presentation/Discussion

April 24/
May 8 

Budget Priority
Work Session

as needed

Proposed Budget 
May 22/
June 12

Budget Adoption June 12/26



Governor’s Budget Proposal

o Foundation: +$458; 5% Increase -$9,150 to $9,608

o At-Risk: 5% increase

o English Language Learners: 5% increase

o Special Education – from 75% of foundation to 87.5%

o Statewide Universal Free Student Meals

o Also included, funding for mental health & safety, before and after 
school programming & a variety of other student support services

o Investments in staff recruiting, retention , training & incentive 
programs

o Establish of rainy day fund, $900 million, 5% of annual spending

3
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